GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4517
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19" JULY, 2019

CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE IN AYUSH MEDICINE

4517. SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR:
SHRI REBATI TRIPURA:
SHRI MANOJ TIWARI:
SHRI VIJAY KUMAR DUBEY::

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of existing AYUSH facilitiesin the Country, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government has any proposal to establish Centre of Excellence in AYUSH medicine in each district of the country;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(@): Thedetailsof existing AYUSH facilities in the Country, State/ UT-wise are annexed at Annexure.

(b): Yes.

(c): Centrad Council of Research in Homoeopathy (CCRH) is in the process of developing Centre of Excellence at its following four ( 04) institutesin the respective areas : -

District, state Name of the | nstitute Centre of Excellencefor
Kottayam, Kerala National Homoeopathy Research Institutein Psychiatry
Mental Health Sachivothamapuram,
Kottayam-686532
Noida, Uttar Pradesh | Dr. D.P. Rastogi Central Research Institute of | Drug Devel opment
Homoeopathy,
A-1/1, Sector 24, Noida, Gautambudh Nagar-
201301, Uttar Pradesh
Kolkata,West Bengal | Dr. Anjali Chatterjee Regional Research Virological diseases
Institute of Homoeopathy
50, Rgjendra Chaterjee Road, Kolkata-700035
Krishna, Andhra | Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy), Rheumatol ogy
Pradesh Dr. GGH Media College Campus, Eluru
Road, Gudivada— 521 301

(d): Not applicable.


State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitalsand their Bed Strength ason 1-4-2018

Annexure

State/ UT
S. Ayurveda Unani Siddha Y oga Total
No. Naturopathy | Homoeopathy | gowa-Rigpa
Hosp. | Beds | Hosp. | Beds | Hosp. | Beds | Hosp. | Beds | Hosp. | Beds | Hosp. | Beds | Hosp. | Beds | Hosp. Beds.
(€0) 2 (©) 4 (©) (6) @) ® | (9 1109 | 1) (12| (13 | (14 | (15 | (16 | (17) (18)
A. StatesUnion Territories
1 Andhra Pradesh 3 155 2 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 190 0 0 8 365
Arunachal
2 | Pradesh 10 95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 30 0 0 12 125
3 Assam 1 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 105 0 0 4 205
4 Bihar 540 1 200 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 210 0 0 8 950
5 Chhattisgarh 11 725 1 60 0 0 1 50 0 0 3 65 0 0 16 900
6 Delhi 330 1 120 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 150 0 0 5 600
7 Goa 1 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 25 0 0 2 125
8 Gujarat 42 2015 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 370 16 873 0 0 64 3258
9 Haryana 4 235 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 235
Himachal
10 | Pradesh 33 700 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10 0 0 0 0 34 710
Jammu &
11 | Kashmir 1 25 1 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 75
12 | Jharkhand 1 150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 200 0 0 5 350
13 | Karnataka 170 9482 18 402 0 0 3 15 6 416 16 250 0 0 213 10195
14 | Kerda 126 3004 0 0 1 20 0 0 1 50 34 980 0 0 162 4054
15 | MadhyaPradesh 40 2330 4 280 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 835 0 0 70 3445
16 | Maharashtra 70 8376 6 780 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 1299 0 0 126 10455
17 | Manipur 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 10 0
18 | Meghalaya 3 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 70 0 0 10 100
19 | Mizoram 1 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 50 0 0 2 100
20 | Nagdand 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 2 10


21 | Odisha 8 718 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 185 0 0 14 903
22 | Punjab 5 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 108 0 0 9 208
23 | Rgasthan 117 977 11 65 0 0 1 20 2 22 6 13 0 0 137 1097
24 | Sikkim 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10
25 | Tamil Nadu 2 155 1 100 289 | 2031 1 100 0 0 1 50 0 0 294 2436
26 | Tripura 2 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 35 0 0 4 60
27 | Uttar Pradesh 2104 | 10054 | 204 | 1007 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 400 0 0 2316 11461
28 | Uttarakhand 402 2015 2 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 50 0 0 405 2073
29 | West Benga 6 440 1 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 610 0 0 18 1110
30 | A&N lIdand 1 30 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 30
31 | Chandigarh 1 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 20 0 0 2 80
32 | D&N Havdli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 | Daman&Diu 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10 0 0 2 20
34 | Lakshdweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 | Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 | Telangana 9 317 4 200 0 0 0 0 1 184 6 140 0 0 20 841
TOTAL(A) 3186 | 43358 | 259 | 3352 291 | 2051 8 185 17 682 | 225 | 6958 0 0 3986 56586

B. CGHS & Central

Government 19 1199 8 436 7 285 6 60 2 30 7 255 0 0 49 2265

Organizations

TOTAL(A+B) 3205 | 44557 | 267 | 3788 298 | 2336 | 14 245 19 712 | 232 | 7213 0 0 4035 58851

Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2018


State wise/System wise Number of Ayush Dispensaries ason 1-4-2018

|\?6_ State/ UT Ayurveda Unani | Siddha Yoga Naturopathy | Homoeopathy IRS’(i)g\],:gl Total
1) (@) (©) 4 ®) (6) ) 8 ) (10)
1 | AndhraPradesh 467 112 0 0 20 266 0 865
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 17 1 0 0 0 95 0 113
3 | Assam 380 1 0 0 0 75 0 456
4 | Bihar 1082 449 0 0 0 644 0 2175
5 | Chhattisgarh 956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094
6 | Delhi 40 20 0 0 0 103 0 163
7 | Goa 96 0 0 0 0 61 0 157
8 | Gujarat 560 0 0 16 14 216 0 806
9 | Haryana 459 18 0 0 0 20 0 497
10 | Himachal Pradesh 1150 3 0 0 0 14 4 1171
11 | Jammu & Kashmir 240 177 0 0 0 0 25 442
12 | Jharkhand 220 54 0 0 0 92 0 366
13 | Karnataka 592 50 0 0 5 43 0 690
14 | Kerda 806 1 6 0 1 669 0 1483
15 | Madhya Pradesh 1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773
16 | Maharashtra 466 25 0 0 0 0 0 491
17 | Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
18 | Meghaaya 7 0 0 0 0 6 0 13
19 | Mizoram 2 0 0 0 0 26 0 28
20 | Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
21 | Odisha 624 9 0 35 30 638 0 1336
22 | Punjab 489 35 0 1 0 111 0 636
23 | Rgasthan 3580 269 0 0 3 246 0 4098
24 | Sikkim 2 0 0 0 0 9 1 12
25 | Tamil Nadu 99 64 815 173 0 107 0 1258
26 | Tripura 37 0 0 0 0 73 0 110
27 | Uttar Pradesh 2104 49 0 0 0 1575 0 3728
28 | Uttarakhand 142 3 0 0 0 60 3 208
29 | West Bengal 502 7 0 0 0 1523 0 2032
30 | A&N Island 13 0 0 6 0 18 0 37
31 | Chandigarh 14 1 0 0 0 15 0 30
32 | D&N Havdli 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
33 | Daman& Diu 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 12
34 | Lakshdweep 8 0 0 0 0 7 0 15
35 | Puducherry 27 0 26 4 0 17 0 74
36 | Telangana 418 183 1 0 28 196 0 826
TOTAL (A) 17102 1621 848 235 101 7259 33 27199
Govgﬁrﬁgnfgrgjn“};:t'ions 317 % | 35 | 60 14 289 1 752
TOTAL (A+B) 17419 1657 883 295 115 7548 34 27951

Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2018

